Special Health & Education Committee
Thursday, August 3, 2023
5:00 PM, 2™ Floor, Joseph G. Cannon Building

10.

AGENDA

Call to Order and Roll Call

Adoption/Amendments to the Agenda

Approval of Minutes — May 18, 2023

Audience Comments

Budget — ROE FY2023-2024

Budget — Health Department & Solid Waste FY2023-2024

Ordinance — RE: Amendment to the Combined Annual Budget and Appropriation Ordinance for the Animal
Control Fund

Executive Sessions:

A Pursuant to lllinois Open Meetings Act 5 ILCS 120/2 (c) (1) The appointment, employment,
compensation, discipline, performance, or dismissal of specific employees of the public body,
including hearing testimony on a complaint lodged against an employee to determine its validity.

B Pursuant to lllinois Open Meetings Act 5 ILCS 120/2 (c) (2) Collective negotiating matters between
the public body and its employees or their representatives, or deliberations concerning salary

schedules for one or more classes of employees.
Items of Information

Adjournment



Health and Education Committee Meeting
Thursday, May 18, 2023
5:00 PM, 2" Floor, Joseph G Cannon Building

MINUTES

Agenda Item 1- Call to Order and Roll Call

Chairman Larry Baughn called the Health & Education meeting to order at 5:00 pm. Upon the Roll Call, the following
members were present: Larry Baughn, Kevin Green, Christine LaMar, Phearn Butler and Tim McFadden. Excused absent
was Phil Jackson. (5 present, 1 absent).

Also present were: Bill Donahue - County Board Risk Consultant, Jacqueline Lacy — State’s Attorney, Erika Ramsey —
Auditor, Aaron Hird — Regional Office of Education, Kasey Snyder — Director Animal Shelter, Jerry Hawker — County Board
Member and Cassy Carter - Financial Resources Director.

Agenda Item 2- Adoption/ Amendment to the Agenda

McFadden motioned to approve agenda, second by Butler. Motion passed by acclamation.

Agenda Item 3 — Approval of Minutes from January 19, 2023
Motion made by McFadden, second by LaMar to approve minutes. Motion passed by acclamation

Agenda ltem 4 - Audience Comments
None

Agenda Item 5 — Ordinance RE: Amendment to the.Combined Annual Budget and Appropriation Ordinance for the
Mental Health Board 708 - $78,668.50

Mc Fadden motioned, second by.LaMar to discuss.

Chairman Baughn explained this is an allowed expense to move money from-the OPIOID settlement line into the Mental
Health fund. Lacey explained this would be used in conjunction with STEP Recovery. This is for sober living and will work
closely with drug court, AA and.NA meetings.

Upon the call of the roll the following members voted yes, to wit: Baughn, Green, LaMar, Butler and McFadden. 5 yes, 1
absent. Motion passed.

Agenda Item 6 — Ordinance RE: Amendment to the Combined Annual Budget and Appropriation Ordinance for the
Regional Office of Education - $7,061.00

LaMar metiened, second by McFadden to discuss.

Hird explained this is money that comes in from the state yearly. A budget amendment is then needed to move this
money into the county salary line. This will allow this money to pay the ROE employees their yearly bonus from the state.
Butler inquired about the number of employees whom will receive this. Hird noted he has three employees, all of whom
would receive a portion.

Upon the call of the roll the following members voted yes, to wit: Baughn, Green, LaMar, Butler and McFadden. 5 yes, 1
absent. Motion passed.

Agenda ltem 7 — Ordinance RE: Amendment to the Combined Annual Budget and Appropriation Ordinance for the
Animal Shelter - $35,000.00

Butler motioned, second by McFadden to discuss.

Snyder explained this amendment is needed due to the added expenses from the animal cruelty case. Lacy stated the
Animal Shelter employees worked very closely with the State’s Attorney office and followed their direction. Hawker
handed out the estimated expenses and questioned the high cost for the two rabbits. Snyder explained the fees on this
are to the shelter. These fees are to the shelter and is not actually an expense the county has to pay. Butler inquired on
using standard suppliers for better rates. McFadden asked if they can get a bid now for expenses, this should be lower
since not as much vet care is now needed. Conversation ensued on the current animal cruelty case and expenses.

Upon the call of the roll the following members voted yes, to wit: Baughn, Green, LaMar, Butler and McFadden. 5 yes, 1
absent. Motion passed.




Agenda ltem 8 — Executive Session
None.

Agenda Item 9 - ltems of Information

Chairman Baughn passed out an update from Jana Messmore, Interim Public Health Administrator, regarding the Health
Department and various updates/activities. He also stated, Jana has decided to not take the Public Health Administrator
position due to her obligations outside of work with her children.

Snyder announced good news that the Animal Shelter received a grant for $21,000 from “Best Friends”. This is to be used
to improve the quality of the animal’s life.

Agenda Item 10 - Adjournment

Chairman Baughn adjourned the meeting at 5:26PM.
Minutes by: Cassy Carter, Financial Resources Director k




-
-

*Ye are the sait of the carth *

TamLINID
Anseusar 18, 1938

Linore

ROE Budget Worksheet Report

Budget Year 2024

£UZ3 Adoptea

£UZ3 Amenaea

£U44 Uepartment

Account Account Description 2021 Actual Amount 2022 Actual Amount Budget Budget 2023 Actual Amount Request
Fund 001 - GENERAL FUND
EXPENSE
Department 420 - Regional Superintendent
Project 00 - General
PERSONNEL SERVICES
4101 Salary - Personnel 80,867.06 93,807.61 114,333.00 114,333.00 67,076.63 117,927.00
4155 Insurance - Life/Health 11,400.00 950.00 .00 .00 .00 .00
PERSONNEL SERVICES Totals $92,267.06 $94,757.61 $114,333.00 $114,333.00 $67,076.63 $117,927.00
SUPPLIES & MATERIALS
4210 Supplies/Office 1,443.57 968.19 1,950.00 1,950.00 .00 1,950.00
SUPPLIES & MATERIALS Tolals $1,443.57 $968.19 $1,950.00 $1,950.00 $0.00 $1,950.00
OTHER SERVICES & CHARGES
4251 Travel Expense 2,124.08 1,809.03 5,800.00 5,800.00 1,593.19 5,800.00
4265 Contractual/Communications 1,463.64 1,501.43 1,470.00 1,470.00 963.17 1,470.00
4270 Postage 500.00 2,260.00 ’ 260.00 260.00 .00 260.00
4280 Publications 611.13 305.00 600.00 600.00 .00 600.00
4290 Maint/Repair - Equipment 735.92 703.92 800.00 800.00 351.96 800.00
4361 Contractual/Prof Services 7,895.00 7,200.00 10,200.00 10,200.00 .00 10,200.00
OTHER SERVICES & CHARGES Totals $13,329.77 $13,779.38 $19,130.00 $19,130.00 $2,908.32 $19,130.00
CAPITAL OUTLAY
4450 Office Furniture/Equipment .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .00 500.00
CAPITAL OUTLAY Totals $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
Project 00 - General Totals $107,040.40 $109,505.18 $135,913.00 $135,913.00 $69,984.95 $139,507.00
Project 59 - School Service
PERSONNEL SERVICES
4101 Salary - Personnel 7,500.00 4,250.00 .00 .00 .00 .00
PERSONNEL SERVICES Totals $7,500.00 $4,250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Project 59 - School Service Tolals $7,500.00 $4,250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Department 420 - Regional $114,540.40 $113,755.18 $135,913.00 $135,913.00 $69,984.95 $139,507.00
EXPENSE TOTALS $114,540.40 $113,755.18 $135,913.00 $135,913.00 $69,984.95 $139,507.00
Fund 001 - GENERAL FUND Totals
EXPENSE TOTALS $114,540.40 $113,755.18 $135,913.00 $135,913.00 $69,984.95 $139,507.00
Fund 001 - GENERAL FUND Totals  ($114,540.40)  ($113,755.18)  ($135,913.00)  ($135,913.00) ($69,984.95)  ($139,507.00)
Net Grand Totals
REVENUE GRAND TOTALS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
EXPENSE GRAND TOTALS $114,540.40 $113,755.18 $135,913.00 $135,913.00 $69,984.95 $139,507.00
Net Grand Totals  ($114,540.40) ($113,755.18) ($135,913.00) ($135,913.00) ($69,984.95)  ($139,507.00)

Run by Cassy Carter on 07/07/2023 14:50:00 PM

Pagelof1l



Courtney Dudley Aaron Hird
Assistant Regional Superintendent Regional Superintendent
cdudley@roe54.org ahird@roe54.org

Regional Office of Education #54 Budget

July 25, 2623
Yermilion County Health and Education Committee

The FY24 ROE budget would be identical to the F¥23 budget except in the
employee salary line. The FY24 budget includes a boost to the salary line
that the County Board has approved for the County’s employees. Salaries and
insurance increases do not 1nclude the Regional Superintendent and Asst.
Regional Superintendent that are paid by the State of Illinois.

Supplies/0ffice remain the same at $1,956.

Travel Expense remain the same at $5,800.
Contractual/Communicationsremain the same at $1478.

Postage remain the same at $260.

Publications remain the same at $6909.

Maintenance/Repair - Eguipment remain the same at $800
Contractual/ProfessionalServices remain the same at $10,200.
Office FurnituresEquip - remain the same at $508

The contractual/professionalservices line covers the cost of Financial
Preparations for the 0ffice of the Audit General that is still reguired by
code at this time.

I look forward to meeting with the Health and Education Committee this week
to discuss the budget and any guestions that you may have for me at this
time.

Sincerely,

£

faron Hird



T jo T abed
LL9T6'LTT
70’6659y  €6'98T'SH
YT OEE" Y  TBTOG'SY
IS'T66'ET  0S'v92'€T
00°000'5¢  8IMm Ag1as
%STT'E 192

WY ET:SE:OT £202/62/90 uo JaueD AsseD Aq uny

s|ejo]
SE'TI8E'V$ £ SUDIDBSURI]  S|R10L [BUUDSISd - Alejes eiauan juapusunadng jeuolbay aNnd TYYINED - TOTP'00°0ZF' T00 N0y 1/9
DE'TEL'T sabem un3 Aespur b go/e
69'854'T sabem 3uajor AMUel ‘UOSUYOL 9F8H
9£'T68 sabem uuy BRIW ‘Usng b0t

jpuuosiad - Aigjes |essuan-juapuaiunadng [euotbay anNnd TVYINID - TOTE'00°0ZH'TO0 N2y 7/9

8F'¢E0'TS I SUONIBSUEI]  S[B0| [2UUOSIad - Alejes juels aakojdiug g I M'pLeog AJunod'dNN4d TVYINID - TOTY' ##'0TT'TO0 1UN0ddy 1/9

8F'PED'T sabem ung Aespur] ‘Wb 89/€
|auuos.Iad - Adejes ueln askoldws g I M'pleog Aunod annd TYHINID - TOTE #E'0TTTOD 1UNODY /9
S100u3S Jo 3dng |euoiBay - 0P Iuawpedag Aewy

Junowy |lE32g 32inos 22UN0S aakoidwg

£2/£2/90 yoieg Aed
29A0|dw3 - JUNoJ2Y /9 - Juawiedsq Ag 1105

€2/L1/90 - £2/+0/90 abuey 1eq Aed
Hoday 193s169y jeulnor




ErTAsLENID
sAMUARY 1o, 1834

Ziinon2

Budget Year 2024

Health Department & Solid Waste
Budget Worksheet Report

2023 Amended 2024 Department
Account Account Description 2021 Actual Amount 2022 Actual Amount 2023 Adopted Budget Budget 2023 Actual Amount Request
Fund 003 - VERMILION CO HEALTH DEPARTMENT
REVENUE
Department 101 - General
Project 00 - General
PROPERTY TAXES
3101 Real Estate Taxes 321,452.48 328,748.59 329,006.00 329,006.00 199,848.53 329,006.00
PROPERTY TAXES Totals $321,452.48 $328,748.59 $329,006.00 $329,006.00 $199,848.53 $329,006.00
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE
3330 Basic Health/HProtection 137,324.39 448,659.57 223,565.00 223,565.00 .00 223,565.00
3332 WIC Revenue 318,575.70 321,243.30 391,730.00 391,730.00 269,248.50 438,971.00
3356 IEPA/SWE 8,998.49 25,541.29 45,000.00 45,000.00 30,901.94 45,000.00
3448 Emergency Public Health/Wnv 12,955.61 14,551.11 15,207.00 15,207.00 4,328.11 15,207.00
3451 IDPA/BIO Terrorism 75,630.15 63,646.04 67,343.00 67,343.00 43,060.64 65,520.00
3452 Cures Grant (163,940.00) .00 .00 .00 .00 .00
3453 Covid-19 Contact Tracing 31,576.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00
3455 SIPA .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE Totals $421,120.34 $873,641.31 $742,845.00 $742,845.00 $347,539.19 $788,263.00
CHARGES FOR SERVICES
3507 Health Fees 286,979.71 342,646.82 399,979.00 399,979.00 190,982.45 310,000.00
CHARGES FOR SERVICES Totals $286,979.71 $342,646.82 $399,979.00 $399,979.00 $190,982.45 $310,000.00
MISCELLANEOQUS REVENUES
3701 Interest 7,018.52 7,591.65 9,000.00 9,000.00 653.71 9,000.00
3710 Miscellaneous 686,460.30 485,271.10 300,000.00 300,000.00 165,950.45 150,000.00
MISCELLANEQUS REVENUES Totals $693,478.82 $492,862.75 $309,000.00 $309,000.00 $166,604.16 $159,000.00
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
3902 Transfers In .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES Totals $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Project 00 - General Totals  $1,723,031.35  $2,037,899.47  $1,780,830.00  $1,780,830.00 $904,574.33  $1,586,269.00
Department 101 - General Totals $1,723,031.35  $2,037,899.47  $1,780,830.00  $1,780,830.00 $904,974.33  $1,586,269.00
REVENUE TOTALS $1,723,031.35  $2,037,899.47  $1,780,830.00  $1,780,830.00 $904,974.33  $1,586,269.00
EXPENSE
Department 445 - Health Department
Project 00 - General
PERSONNEL SERVICES
4101 Salary - Personnel 1,153,658.85 1,055,928.43 1,278,832.00 1,278,832.00 683,519.60 1,301,457.00
4110 Salary - Department Head 90,539.00 93,256.00 102,754.00 102,754.00 50,799.80 105,966.00
4155 Insurance - Life/Health 137,874.98 113,777.99 166,200.00 166,200.00 95,242.00 166,800.00
PERSONNEL SERVICES Totals  $1,382,072.83  $1,262,962.42  $1,547,786.00  $1,547,786.00 $829,561.40  $1,574,263.00
SUPPLIES & MATERTALS
4210 Supplies/Office 11,015.59 11,054.15 12,000.00 12,000.00 9,297.31 12,000.00
4211 Supplies/Forms 8,598.19 2,799.00 12,000.00 12,000.00 1,880.39 12,000.00
4218 Supplies/Educational 854.17 188.63 1,311.00 1,311.00 352.73 1,311.00
4231 Supplies/Consumable/Clinical 91,469.50 79,976.16 136,500.00 136,500.00 34,568.32 136,500.00
SUPPLIES & MATERIALS Totals $111,937.45 $94,017.94 $161,811.00 $161,811.00 $46,098.75 $161,811.00
OTHER SERVICES & CHARGES
4251 Travel Expense 20,346.37 27,500.17 28,524.00 28,524.00 11,804.04 28,524.00
4260 Telephone 20,678.02 21,488.57 22,000.00 22,000.00 10,969.96 22,000.00
4270 Postage 3,457.37 5,937.54 7,500.00 7,500.00 2,107.50 7,500.00
4275 Rent 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00
4290 Maint/Repair - Equipment 5,896.20 5,498.58 9,600.00 9,600.00 1,291.00 9,600.00
4307 Registration Births & Deaths 21,412.00 19,964.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 11,556.00 25,000.00

Run by Cassy Carter on 07/20/2023 10:11:54 AM

Page 1of 1



JAMUART 18, TE34

Health Department & Solid Waste

Budget Worksheet Report

Budget Year 2024

Lunoss
4361 Contractual/Prof Services 74,049.50 111,155.01 157,000.00 157,000.00 49,888.10 157,000.00
4363 Dues/License Fees 2,835.21 1,540.06 1,404.00 1,404.00 1,357.50 2,000.00
4364 Education/Training 3,669.20 9,318.87 10,001.00 10,001.00 2,970.89 10,001.00
OTHER SERVICES & CHARGES Totals $167,443.87 $217,402.80 $276,029.00 $276,025.00 $106,944.99 $276,625.00
CAPITAL OUTLAY
4450 Office Furniture/Equipment 28,158.60 102,934.32 70,000.00 70,000.00 42,949.04 70,000.00
CAPITAL OUTLAY Totals $28,158.60 $102,934.32 $70,000.00 $70,000.00 $42,949.04 $70,000.00
TRANSFERS
4610 Transfer .00 .00 15,000.00 15,000.00 .00 15,000.00
TRANSFERS Totals $0.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $0.00 $15,000.00
Project 00 - General Totals $1,689,612.75  $1,677,317.48  $2,070,626.00  $2,070,626.00  $1,025,554.18  $2,097,699.00
Department 445 - Health Department Totals  $1,689,612.75  $1,677,317.48  $2,070,626.00 $2,070,626.00  $1,025,554.18  $2,097,699.00
EXPENSE TOTALS $1,689,612.75  $1,677,317.48  $2,070,626.00  $2,070,626.00  $1,025,554.18  $2,097,699.00
Fund 003 - VERMILION CO HEALTH
REVENUE TOTALS $1,723,031.35  $2,037,899.47 $1,780,830.00 $1,780,830.00 $904,974.33  $1,586,269.00
EXPENSE TOTALS $1,689,612.75  $1,677,317.48  $2,070,626.00  $2,070,626.00  $1,025,554.18  $2,097,699.00
Fund 003 - VERMILION CO HEALTH $33,418.60 $360,581.99  ($289,796.00)  (%$289,796.00) ($120,579.85)  ($511,430.00)
Fund 066 - VC SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT
REVENUE
Department 101 - General
Project 00 - General
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE
3324 Grant Funds .00 .00 15,000.00 15,000.00 .00 15,000.00
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE Totals $0.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 415,000.00 $0.00 $15,000.00
CHARGES FOR SERVICES
3518 Landfill Surcharge Fees 260,633.68 285,492.29 286,736.00 286,736.00 141,944.41 286,736.00
CHARGES FOR SERVICES Totals $260,633.68 $285,492.29 $286,736.00 $286,736.00 $141,944.41 $286,736.00
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES
3701 Interest 6,067.20 6,650.31 .00 .00 287.63 .00
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES Totals $6,067.20 $6,650.31 $0.00 $0.00 $287.63 $0.00
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
3502 Transfers In .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES Totals $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Project 0O - General Totals $266,700.88 $292,142.60 $301,736.00 $301,736.00 $142,232.04 $301,736.00
Department 101 - General Totals $266,700.88 $292,142.60 $301,736.00 $301,736.00 $142,232.04 $301,736.00
REVENUE TOTALS $266,700.88 $292,142.60 $301,736.00 $301,736.00 $142,232.04 $301,736.00
EXPENSE
Department 660 - VC Solid Waste Management
Project 00 - General
PERSONNEL SERVICES
4101 Salary - Personnel 79,043.13 77,266.27 110,386.00 110,386.00 60,207.60 103,851.00
4150 IMRF (128,461.00) .00 .00 .00 .00 .00
4155 Insurance - Life/Health 55,032.00 43,700.00 50,160.00 50,160.00 13,880.56 22,800.00
PERSONNEL SERVICES Totals $5,614.13 $120,966.27 $160,546.00 $160,546.00 $74,088.16 $126,651.00
SUPPLIES & MATERTALS
4210 Supplies/Office 4,520.39 5,247.74 9,000.00 9,000.00 2,171.95 9,000.00
4211 Supplies/Forms .00 .00 950.00 950.00 .00 950.00
SUPPLIES & MATERIALS Totals $4,520.39 $5,247.74 $9,950.00 $9,950.00 $2,171.95 $9,950.00
OTHER SERVICES & CHARGES
4251 Travel Expense 9,420.08 11,760.36 10,527.00 10,527.00 9,161.62 10,527.00
4275 Rent 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00

Run by Cassy Carter on 07/20/2023 10:11:54 AM

Pagelof1l



1sTARLINES
danuany 1, 1824

Liinors
4361 Contractual/Prof Services
4363 Dues/License Fees
4364 Education/Training

OQTHER SERVICES & CHARGES Totals
CAPITAL OUTLAY

4450 Office Furniture/Equipment
CAPITAL OUTLAY Totals
TRANSFERS
4610 Transfer

TRANSFERS Totals
Project OO - General Totals
Project 31 - Planning/Recycling
OTHER SERVICES & CHARGES
4361 Contractual/Prof Services
OTHER SERVICES & CHARGES Totals
TRANSFERS
4610 Transfer
TRANSFERS Totals
Project 31 - Planning/Recycling Totals
Department 660 - VC Solid Waste
EXPENSE TOTALS

Fund 066 - VC SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT
REVENUE TOTALS
EXPENSE TOTALS
Fund 066 - VC SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT

Net Grand Totals
REVENUE GRAND TOTALS
EXPENSE GRAND TOTALS

Net Grand Totals

Run by Cassy Carter on 07/20/2023 10:11:54 AM

Health Department & Solid Waste

Budget Worksheet Report

Budget Year 2024

35,173.95 29,865.18 60,000.00 60,000.00 29,422.82 60,000.00
.00 .00 500.00 500.00 .00 500.00

.00 700.00 600.00 600.00 .00 600.00
$59,594.03 $57,325.54 $86,627.00 $86,627.00 $53,584.44 $86,627.00
3,737.68 4,691.83 6,400.00 6,400.00 2,317.34 6,400.00
$3,737.68 $4,691.83 $6,400.00 $6,400.00 $2,317.34 $6,400.00

.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$73,466.23  $188,231.38  $263,523.00  $263,523.00  $132,161.89  $229,628.00
12,000.00 1,924.62 12,000.00 12,000.00 .00 12,000.00
$12,000.00 $1,924.62 $12,000.00 $12,000.00 $0.00 $12,000.00
.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$12,000.00 $1,924.62 $12,000.00 $12,000.00 $0.00 $12,000.00
$85,466.23  $190,156.00  $275,523.00  $275,523.00  $132,161.89 $241,628.00
$85,466.23  $190,156.00 $275,523.00  $275,523.00  $132,161.89  $241,628.00
$266,700.88  $292,142.60  $301,736.00  $301,736.00  $142,232.04  $301,736.00
$85,466.23  $190,156.00  $275523.00  $275,523.00  $132,161.89  $241,628.00
$181,234.65  $101,986.60 $26,213.00 $26,213.00 $10,070.15 $60,108.00
$1,989,732.23  $2,330,042.07  $2,082,566.00  $2,082,566.00  $1,047,206.37  $1,888,005.00
$1,775,078.98  $1,867,473.48  $2,346,149.00  $2,346,149.00  $1,157,716.07  $2,339,327.00
$214,653.25  $462,568.59  (3263,583.00) ($263,583.00) ($110,500.70)  ($451,322.00)

Page 1of 1



July 18, 2023

Vermilion County Health Department
Fiscal Year 2023-2024
REVISED Budget Narrative

Revenue Budget

Real Estate Taxes

The combined request for real estate taxes is $3.25 cents/$100 of EAV with a projected
countywide EAV of $995,500,000 or $329,006 total. This budget request includes $302,686 for
the operation of the VCHD for the next fiscal year and $26,320 which will be used to offset
health insurance costs associated with health department employees previously funded through
the county general fund. This request uses the same levy rate of $2.99 cents/$100 for operations
and $.26 for health insurance contributions as was requested beginning with FY 2012. This
reflects the same amount from the 2022-2023 revenue request due to uncertainty about the EAV
rate.

Grants and Contracts

‘ Line 3330: SFY 2023-24 Local Health Protection grant award which is funded through
the ILGRF has been retained and included in this budget request at $223,565 because it is critical
for the maintenance of our certified local health department status.

. Line 3332: The SFY 2023-24 federally funded WIC grant of $438,971, administered by
the IDHS increased by $47,241 (11%) from the previous year. The WIC grant award is
determined by a formulary that is based on achieved caseload each year and includes special
project funding such as Farmers Market.

o Line 3356: The SFY 2023-24 Illinois EPA grant is a pass-through grant to the Solid
Waste Fund for activities associated with landfill inspections and other related activities. The
2021-2026 delegation agreement has been approved. We have applied for this year’s funding
and estimate it to be the same as last year in the amount of $45,000.

° Line 3448: The SFY 2023-24 State-funded WNV/Vector Prevention grant of $15,207
is the same as last year. This grant program is funded by IDPH through the IL Used Tire
Disposal Surcharge Fund.

° Line 3451: The SFY 2023-24 federally funded PHEP/Bioterrorism grant administered

by the IDPH of $65,519.16 is a $1,823.84 decrease from the previous year. This is an estimated
amount provided to us by the PHEP program.

Page | of 5



o Line 3455: The SFY 2023-2024 Strengthening Illinois Public Health Administration
(SIPA-24) grant, $0, is a new non-competitive funding opportunity from IDPH. The grant
award is being provided to Illinois certified local health departments for public health employee
retention and workforce development. The total grant award of $350,000 will be awarded during
SFY 2024 (CFY 2023) and is to be expended over SFY 2024-SFY 2027. The CFY 2023 budget
will need to be amended by $50,500 at a special BOH meeting in August to reflect the employee
retention bonus plan to be implemented in November 2023. The remaining balance of $299,500
will be deposited in account #2530 fund balance account upon direction of the county board
office at the beginning of CFY 2024. SIPA-24 funding is part of the Component A option of the
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC)’s funding opportunity, Strengthening U.S.
Public Health Infrastructure, Workforce, and Data Systems.

® Line 3507: We have included $310,000 in estimated revenue from Fees for CFY 2023-
2024. This fee estimate has dropped this year because we have only been averaging $330,000
over the last 5 years and in more recent years, we have been around $300,000. This revenue
source includes fees from Environmental Health, Immunizations and Vital Records (including
the Vital Records Surcharge fees collected by the VCHD and remitted to the State of [llinois).
VCHD increased some of its fees four years ago, and increased its Vital Records fees last year,
and this level of anticipated revenue from fees is in-line with our current expectations, based on
last year’s revenues.

® Line 3701: We estimate that we will receive about $9,000 in revenue from Interest
during CFY 2023-2024.

. Line 3710: We expect to generate about $150,000 in Miscellaneous revenues for CFY
2023-24. The decrease is due to less Covid grant funds coming in. Most of this revenue comes
from COVID-related grants which are short-term and specific to personnel, supply, and outreach
expenses during the pandemic.

Total Revenue Appropriation Request $1,586,269

Our total CFY 2023-2024 revenue appropriation request is $155,438.16 more than the CFY
2022-23 budget and appropriation request.

Expenditure Budget

Line 4101 — Salary - Personnel

$1,247,496.09
Please note for the following: Source of funds by percentage
1) Grants/Contracts 59 %
2) Fees , 20 %
3) Tax levy 21 %

The “Salary — Personnel” line item was increased mainly to reflect a 3.125% wage increase and a
base-salary increase.

Page 2 of 5



Line 4110 — Salary Department Head / Public Health Administrator $105,966.

The “Salary — Department Head” line item was increased to reflect a 3.125% wage increase.

Line 4149 — FICA $0

This appropriation was moved to Line 4155 Insurance at the request of the County Board Office.

Line 4150 — IMRF 50

This appropriation was moved to Line 4155 at the request of the County Board Office.

Line 4155 — Insurance —Life/Health $166,800

This requested appropriation will offset health insurance costs previously paid out of the County
General Fund. This amount budgeted for FY2023-24 is about $600 higher than was budgeted for
FY2022-23.

Line 4210 - Office Supplies $12,000

Our analysis of current and future expenditures indicates that this line item should remain the
same as the previous year. Please note that fees and grant revenues provide about 60% of the
funds for this expenditure line.

Line 4211 — Printing $12,000

Our analysis of current and future expenditures in this line item indicates that it should remain
the same as the previous year, Please note that fees and grant revenues provide 73% of the funds
for this expenditure.

Line 4218 - Educational Materials $1,311
Our analysis of current and future expenditures for grant commitments indicates that it should
remain the same as the previous year. Please note that grant revenues provide all the funds for
this expenditure line.

Line 4231 — Consumable Supplies $136,500
Our analysis of current and future expenditures indicates that this allocation should remain the
same as the previous year. Please note that fees and grant revenues provide about 86% of the

funds for this expenditure line.

Line 4251 — Travel $28,524

Page 3 of 5



Our analysis of current and projected future expenditures indicates that this line item should
remain the same as the previous year. Also please note that fees and grant revenues will provide
97% of the funds for this line item.

Line 4260 - Telephone $22.000

Our analysis of the current budget and future expenditures indicates that this line item should
stay the same as FY2022-2023. Please note that grant revenues provide all the funding for this
line item.

Line 4270 - Postage $7,500

Our analysis of current expenditures in this line indicates that this line should remain the same as

the previous year. Please note that fees and grant revenues provide 78% of the funding for this
line item.

Line 4275 - Rent $15,000

Please note that the County Board charges the Health Department rent to occupy a portion of the
Health and Education Building. Half of the $30,000 in rent comes from the Health Department
fund, and the other half comes from the Solid Waste fund.

Line 4290 - Maintenance and Repair $9,600

Our analysis of current and anticipated expenditures indicates that this line should remain the
same as the previous year. Please note that grant and fee revenues provide about 69% of the
funding for this line item. Maintenance and Repair includes, but is not limited to, maintenance
agreements for the copiers, Elliott Data System (emergency preparedness software & system),
and VCHD accounting software.

Line 4307 — Registrations Births and Deaths $25,000

This line item provides an expenditure line to account for the monthly disbursement of death
certificate surcharge fees to the State Registrar at the Illinois Department of Public Health for the
Electronic Death Certificate System. Our analysis of current expenditures in this line indicates
that this line should be stay the same as the previous year. Please note that this expenditure is
100% funded by the surcharge we collect from Vital Records fees.

Line 4361 - Contractual/Professional Services $157,000

Our analysis of current expenditures and anticipated expenditures indicates that this line item
should stay the same from the amount budgeted in 2022-23.

Line 4363 — Dues/License Fees $2,000

Page 4 of 5



Our analysis of current and anticipated expenditures indicates this line should increase by $596
from the amount budgeted in 2022-2023.

Line 4364 - Education and Training $10,001

Our analysis of the current expenditures, grant allocations and future staff development needs
indicates that this line should remain the same as the previous year.

Line 4450 - Equipment/Furniture $70,000

Our analysis of future needs and available grant funds indicates that this line item should remain
the same as the previous year.

Line 4610 — Transfer $15,000

This line shows the pass-through transfer of revenues to the Solid Waste Fund for the IEPA grant
related activities. This grant is in the amount of $45,000 yearly. This is unchanged from last
year. VCHD Financial Director submits documentation quarterly for reimbursement and IEPA
sends us a check that is deposited into the Health Department account. The Financial Director
then requests that a check be written out of the Health Department Account to the Solid Waste
Account. Since the Public Health Administrator performs many of the duties for the Solid Waste
Program, the Financial Director estimates that approximately $30,000 will be retained by the
Health Department, and only about $15,000 will be transferred to Solid Waste Fund.

Total Expenditure Appropriation
Request

$2,097,699
This reflects an increase of $27,073 from the previous year’s request.

Page 5 of 5



July 27, 2023

Vermilion County Health Department
Solid Waste Budget Narrative CFY 2023-2024

Our combined Solid Waste Management budget request is expected to remain the same as the
previous year-- $301,736 -- for CFY 2023-2024.

Revenues:

Please note that $286,736 (95%) of the total revenue is generated through landfill surcharge
fees. The $45,000 lllinois Protection Agency Grant is provided for activities associated with the
2021-2026 IEPA Delegation Agreement.

Expenditures:

Personnel Services is expected to make up 53% of the total requested budget allocation. The
expenditures included in this Solid Waste budget include costs associated with the activities
supported by the landfill surcharges and delegation agreement activities. The amount included
in Contractual includes $30,000 to cover costs in a planned electronics-collection event. Also,
please note that the Keep Vermilion County Beautiful has again requested continued funding of
$12,000 to continue to support and expand community project grants.

We believe this request can be approved to maintain a comfortable Solid Waste Management
Fund balance for the CFY 2023-2024.

Page 1of 1



1 Jo 1 abed

00'98€'0T1T

00°vSL 20T

00'ZEB'BLE'T

L TArA4

86'0S8'€0T

T0°08E'0T
1006’6
£8'988°0T
T0°08E0T
PTYPEST
vTbrE9IT
6L°7€S'8
90'0TT'ET
89°'7L6L

90°59650T
£9'ST6'9T
SLT9TULBLT

LT LTE'SY
PO0TS'TY
00'L6E'TS
99°6L7'7S
T0'SSO'LE
ZT66E'LY
88°665'6E
6L'90S'E
99'6L2'PS
8ELLI'BT
v00ZS'TY
TS'LLE'SY
TO'SSO'LE
18'865VL
29'81895
9.'T2L'T8
TS°LLE'SY
06'0ET'VE
T0'SSOLE
LT'068TE
99'6LT'VS
6TVLI'09
69'L0T'LS
v0'vLS'SS

%STTE

L¥'S90'0T
01’0096
£6'955°0T
LP'590°0T
96'8V8'ST
96'8v8'ST
TYLT'S
BLTTLET
80 TEL'L

00°00T'97

TE'ETE'VY
98°'19Z'0¥
79 6EQ'6Y
£8'7€9'2S
ET°ZER'SE
88'796'SY
68'66€'8€
6T LTZL'TY
E8'VET'TS
ST'96S'81
98'19Z°0v
BE'96E'E9
ET'ZEG'SE
PTBEETL
¥8'960"55
PESPT'6L
8E'96E'ES
£9°960'€E
ET'ZEG'SE
08'E€Z6'0E
£8'PE9'ZS
£L'0SE'8S
ST'LLE'SS
96'688'€5

T'97 Aueap

WY £T:S£:07 £202/62/90 U0 Jae) Asse) Aq uny

B30

6E'858'ES 6 SUDOESURIL  S|EI0L [9UU0SIDd - AJrjes[eiauaDualuabeue)y 31Sep PIOS A LNIWIADYNYIW 3LSYM AI10S DA - TOTH'00°099°990 i)

S9'G8E sabep eSS BUINIED DJIOM 566
8°£9€ sabem 3337 ‘19NYIS BEZS
8b'v0b safiem BaUsY ASJUSY "Niod 05
S9°'58¢€ sabem eqo|ew eue|n ‘eAucH0 6+0S
$Z°L09 sabiepm N YBmjeuer ‘SI0WSSIW bLbE
$2'£09 sobem MIpUY UOIAR|D ‘1PANBY 0B6E
20LTE sabem 2ljpiieq 2joN “s206u)li0ig FhSt
80°L8F sabem uuy 337 ‘Wazsy) 9b0E
12'962 sabem W ESSii2i ‘ol 84Sk

[auuosIad - Alejest|elauanuaiabeuely 235eM PHOS A INIWIDYNVIN ILSYM OIT05 DA - TOTH'00°099°990

00°000"1$ 1 SUDITIESURL]  5|E10] pEay juatunedaq - Alejes jesauan juawnedaq YieaH INIW LYY dId HLTVIH 02 NOTTTWY3A - 0TTH 00 SEH E00

00°000°1

peay uawLedag - Aejes | erauagiuawnedad Qo LNIWL¥YdIA HLTYIH 0D NOITIWYIA - 0TI 00' S E00

IGYIBUE 3N

Wil

A 0

sabepm "N ybiajeuer ‘aJowssal #/bE

pS0TT'bb$ vz 5|E10) [aUusIag - AlejesTjerauan uapedad WIRAH LNIWLNYdId HLTYIH 02 NOTTIWHAA - TOTH 00'Sb £00

0T IzL'T sabem asino aual] “4aibia 9Tk
09°ZkS'T sabem BSSURI SUINIED ‘SJI0M 566t
95°606°T sabepm uuy 3NNC '999M 0PES
99'910'2 sabem uuy Lo JSARIM 6905
TL9LE'T sabiep uebeay "2ewns £5.b
E0'T9L'T sabepm uesng Aueyiug ‘Isz1S Z0LY
9T TLY'T sabem 3391 “1BINYS BEZS
06°£419'T sabem aauay ABIUSY "MIod 045k
99'910°C sabepm uia4 BYjUBWES ‘SUPPRd £GTS
05214 sabem ¥ Uesns “103ed BOLE
09°ZbS'T sabem eqojel euling ‘eAuUddO 6+0S
86'8ZH'T safiem ‘N YBoIeueL ‘BI0WSSIW bLbE
TL'9LE'T safiep euibay eIOA] ‘SEINT 9K0S
85°TLL'T safiem NO3S [PRYIIA 'UBLURH 0£9E
66'011'Z sabem Q@ aung ‘Buyniy L6t
TTIE0’E safiem QBUNN UBSNS 'JIANEY EOEE
86'82F'7 sabem Maipuy uciie|d ‘1aaned 066k
£0'892"1 sabem, 2ljpiueq eiodIN 1Bbujoig FhSE
TL'9LE'T sabem uAT BURSLY “IRYSIa THOP
28'pBI’T sabepm W essijal ‘ojjeD) 84Sk
99'910°C sabep auueyug JoAeL ‘TRE 6015
99'SEE'Z sabem ajepuay uMSald ‘Bunus|eg ZZZS
ELTZTT sabepm 7 elpuexaly ‘UoSIRpUY 959k
5£490'T sabem Plu3g epuasg ‘SWepy €86k

[2uUDsiad - Alejes jessuaguatupedad uIledH LNIW1UVdIa HLTVIH 02 NOITTWHIA - TOTE'00'SPE'E00
1eaH Jo Juawnedag - §hp U

junowy |1e1aQ 32dnes EallilvS

£2/£2/90 uneg Aed
aAojdug - Junooay /9 - wawedag Ag 1oS

£2/41/90 - £2/+0/90 2bueY 3jeg Aed
Hoday 1935169y |euinor




Request for Amendment
Fiscal Budget
2022 - 2023

Dept; Animal Control Date; 072023

Account Number Account Description Original Appr. ~ Additional  ToRead

011.440.00.4101 Salary - Personnel $ 425820 0§ 210017 $635,846.00

, 011.440.00.4104 ~ Salary - Overtime $ 31,080 $§ 388 $62,468.00

| 011.440.00.4110 Salary-DeptHead ¢ €885 § 6407 §7510200
011440004227  SuppliosDrugsMursing  § 000 § 32T $108277.00 -
011.440.00.4220 Materlals $ W|0D ¢ 2887 §I0867.00 -
. $ $
B $ $ ) .
011.440.00.4374 _Miscellaneous Expenges $ 400 $ 11,288 $11,688.00

Narrative:

Adding additlonal money due to not having enough In the budget to caver expenses. Salarles ware to be pald out of ARPA, but
has been deciced to do an amendmant. Overtime has Increased due to many more calls. Supplles, Drugs, Nunlnn and
Materlals all need Incraased due to high Influx of animale and the rising cost assoclated with that.

Total additional In salary lines would be $247,872. Total in Supply and Materlal lines would be $71,264. Grand totals Is §319,136.

The Miscsllaneous Expanss is dua to a grant check that was deposited Into a revenue fine, This would be moving that money
into an expensa line, so the money can be used for care of anlmale. Grant total Is $11,288,

Department Head: __V AL QLA

Approved By:
Committee Finance Committee

Chairman Chairman

Dated: Dated:

Forar: G400I56.PMD Dare: 10/0%/2083



Line Discription Budgeted

4101 Salary $425,829.00
4110 Salary - Department Head $ 68,635.00
4104 Over time S 31,080.00
4220 Materlals $ 38,000.00

4227 Supplies/Drugs/Nursing  $ 70,000.00

GRAND TOTAL

Total Needed Additional Needed

$635,846.00
$ 75,102.00
$ 62,468.00
$ 70,987.00
$108,277.00

$

$
$
$
$
$

210,017.00
6,467.00
31,388.00
32,987.00
38,277.00

319,136.00

4220 Materials budgeted at 38,000 for FY 2021-2022 amendment processed to

bring total to $70,9087

4227 Took 7 months of history to get monthly number then took that number by

the remaining 5 months



ORDINANCE

RE: AMENDMENT TO THE COMBINED ANNUAL BUDGET AND APPROPRIATION
ORDINANCE FOR THE ANIMAL REGULATIONS DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, the Vermilion County Animal Regulations Department is needing to add
funds to several lines to pay the employees and department head; and

WHEREAS, the Vermilion County Animal Regulations Department is needing to add
funds to several lines to pay for the care for an influx of animals; and,

WHEREAS, various animals are now impounded and needed to be cared for and fed and
this has caused an unforeseen increase in costs; and

WHEREAS, grant money was received and deposited into a revenue line and now needs
to be moved to an expense line so that the money can be used to care for the animals and

WHEREAS, the budget therefore needs to be amended to add such funds and this was
not known when the budget was prepared, and thus was not included.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the County Board of Vermilion County Illinois
that the County Auditor and County Board Chairman and Office be authorized and instructed to
amend the budget for fiscal year 2022-2023 as set out below:

011.440.00.4101 Salary — Personnel $210,017.00
011.440.00.4104 Salary - Overtime $31,388.00
011.440.00.4110 Salary — Dept Head $6,467.00
011.440.00.4227 Supplies/Drugs/Nursing $38,277.00
011.440.00.4220 Materials $32,987.00
011.440.00.4374 Miscellaneous Expense $11,288.00

And the totals be adjusted accordingly.

PRESENTED, APPROVED AND ORDAINED by the County Board of Vermilion County, lllinois at
the August 8, 2023 A.D. Session.

This amendment takes two thirds majority for passage.

DATED this 8 day of August, 2023 A.D.

AYE NAY ABSENT

Chairman, Vermilion County Board

ATTEST:

Clerk of the County Board



Page 2
Budget Amendment — Animal Regulations Department

APPROVED BY Health and Education 8/03/2023:

Larry Baughn, Jr. Y N A
Committee Chairperson

Phil Jackson Y N A
Christine LaMar Y N A
Tim McFadden Y N A
Phearn Butler Y N A

APPROVED BY FINANCE/PERSONNEL 8/7/2023:

Steve Miller YNA
Chairman

Jerry Hawker YN A

Todd Johnson Y N A
Shelley McLain Y N A

Joe Eakle Y N A
Bruce Stark Y N A
Craig Golden Y N A

Nancy O’Kane Y N A



Wd ST:ZET £202/10/80 uo 1aueD AsseD Ag uny

1 Jo 1 abed
+++ 00°0$ 00°0% 00°0% 5|PI0L pUBID
T+ 0005 00705 0008 s|210| spund [eluawulancs  Aobae) pund
A 00°0% 00°0$ 00'0% 5|2j0) sSpund 2nuaaay |enads  adA) puny
T+ 00'0% 00°0% 00'0% 5230 ANNL TOULNOD TVWINY - TT0  pund
%20'86 £4'SS5'TC$ 9/'166'1¢$ 61'LPS'EVS STVLOL ALIND3 ANN4 ANV SILLTTIAVT]
%TL'9P8T 05°€9L'LbS S8'2L9'1H SE'TH 6¥$ STV.LOL ALINO3 annd
76'919'969 sasuadx3 punyg
(2v"08E'¥iL) sanuaaay pung
00 juaugsnipy Aynb3 pund 1eaj Joud
%00°0 00°0% 58°249'T$ S8'LL9'T$ sabuey) Jeaj juaun) 03 J0ud STY.LOL ALINDI annd
00 00 LTTTH'T [TTTH'T Sdue|eg puny 0ESZ
00 00 85'99Z 85°99Z (ss2uRIqUINOUZ) B3UElEg pUny ovbe
ALIND3 annd
(9620°621) (£0°80¢'9z$) 16°€1€°028 (91°'+68'6$) SIV.LOL SALLIIEVT
(D) (£5'90g) 86'59€°21 SH'6L0'2T Spung J3YQ oL ang 0402
(1£79z€) (bS'106'52) £6°LC6'L (19'€46°LT) sjqeAed sjunody 0002
SILLITISVI
ALINO3 ONNA ONY SILLITIEVT]
%20'86 £4'655'12$ 9/'166'12$ 61'/PS'EbS STYLOL S13SSV
00 00 9’966 9+'966 8|QeAR0Ry SIUNOIDY 0911
%/9'201 £1'S55'TZS 0£'S66'0Z$ £4'0S5'TH$ slejol ysed - #00T
¥Z'S6 £b'SSS'TZ +0'EE9'CT Lb'88T v 41-Buppay) [eisuss ysed ¥9'+00T
00 o0 (£ L£9'T) (b£°LE9'T) oy Buppay) [essuas ysed 0£'+00T
ysed 00T
513S5v
annd 10YLNOD TYIWINY - TI0  pung
spundg anusAdy |eads  =dAl pung
spund jeauswiuiaaos  Aebsied pung
o, abuey) abuey) 12N 1endy |e10L ouejeg uopdudssq Junoddy Junoddy
leaj Joud QLA JuanD

1UN02DY 3seg 01 dnjjoy/Aunod2y dnjjoy apnpaU]

Bunsi 11239
£2/10/80 ybnoayL
Jo9YS aouejegq

A.Uaoz__—uw\

FER B ANVANYT
aIMEITIVAEL




